

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
)
)
)
 v.)
)
)
)
 IAN P. NORRIS,)
)
)
)
 Defendant.)

Criminal No.: 03-632 (ECR)

Oral Argument:

October 22, 2010

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF IAN P. NORRIS'S
MOTION FOR ACQUITTAL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A NEW TRIAL**

BLANK ROME LLP

Joseph G. Poluka
One Logan Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 569-5624
Facsimile: (215) 832-5624

WHITE & CASE LLP

Christopher M. Curran
J. Mark Gidley
Eileen M. Cole
Claire A. DeLelle
701 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 626-3600
Facsimile: (202) 639-9355

Attorneys for Ian P. Norris

October 13, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PART I	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE GUILTY VERDICT SHOULD BE SET ASIDE AND AN ACQUITTAL ENTERED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION ON CONSPIRACY.....	1
A. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH AN AGREEMENT TO VIOLATE 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1)	4
1. The Division Failed To Prove Intent To Influence Grand Jury Testimony	4
2. Evidence That Morgan Executives Misled Counsel Or Prosecutors Does Not Prove An Agreement To Influence Grand Jury Testimony	7
3. An Agreement To Mislead Counsel Does Not Satisfy The “Nexus” Requirement Under <i>Arthur Andersen And Aguilar</i>	12
4. No Evidence Was Admitted To Establish That Mr. Norris Knew That Anyone Was A Potential, Likely, Or Actual Grand Jury Witness.....	14
5. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Establish An Agreement With The Specific Unlawful Purpose Of Corruptly Persuading “Other Persons” To Influence Their Grand Jury Testimony	16
a. Muller and Cox	17
b. Mr. Emerson	18
c. Mr. Perkins and Mr. Kroef.....	19
d. The Schunk Executives.....	20
B. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH AN AGREEMENT TO VIOLATE 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(B).....	22
1. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Establish That Mr. Norris And Mr. Kroef Had An “Agreement” To Persuade “Other Persons” To Make Documents Unavailable to the U.S. Grand Jury	22

2.	The Evidence Was Insufficient To Establish Any “Nexus” Between The Alleged Norris-Kroef Discussion And The U.S. Grand Jury.....	24
a.	The Evidence Established That The Alleged Norris-Kroef Discussion Occurred <i>Before</i> The U.S. Grand Jury Proceeding Had Even Started	24
b.	The Evidence Established That The Norris-Kroef Discussion Was, At The Very Most, Directed At Keeping Documents From European Authorities <i>And Not</i> The U.S. Grand Jury.....	26
c.	The Government’s Witnesses Admitted That Mr. Norris Ordered That Documents Be Preserved.....	28
3.	Mr. Keany’s Unrefuted Testimony Demonstrated That The Evidence Was Insufficient To Establish An Agreement With The Requisite Intent To Affect The U.S. Grand Jury Proceeding	28
4.	The Evidence Was Insufficient To Establish That Mr. Norris And Mr. Kroef Had An Agreement To Corruptly Persuade The Schunk Executives Regarding Document Destruction	32
5.	The Evidence Was Insufficient To Establish That Documents Concealed Or Destroyed By The European Task Force Were Material To The U.S. Grand Jury Proceeding And That Mr. Norris Was Aware Of, And Acted Upon, Knowledge Of Such Materiality	33
C.	THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE LEGALLY INADEQUATE CHARGE OF A “CONSPIRACY TO ATTEMPT” GRAND JURY WITNESS TAMPERING	36
PART II.....		37
ARGUMENT		37
I.	THE GUILTY VERDICT ON CONSPIRACY SHOULD BE VACATED AND A NEW TRIAL SHOULD BE GRANTED IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE.....	37
A.	THE GUILTY VERDICT WAS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.....	39
1.	The Weight Of The Evidence Does Not Support a Finding of Corrupt Persuasion.....	39
a.	The Meeting Summaries Are Not Materially False	40

b.	Mr. Emerson’s Retirement Shows, At Most, An Effort To Prevent Him From Providing Evidence — Not To Provide False Evidence	49
2.	The Timing And Circumstances Behind The Creation Of The Meeting Summaries Corroborate Their Lawful Purpose.....	51
a.	The Meeting Summaries Were Prepared At The Request Of Counsel In September 2000	52
b.	The Evidence At Trial, Establishing That The Meeting Summaries Were Drafted In September 2000, Demonstrates A Fatal Variance From The Allegations In The Indictment.....	58
3.	There Is No Credible Evidence That Mr. Norris Engaged In A Conspiracy To Corruptly Persuade Schunk Executives To Testify Falsely Or To Make Documents Unavailable To The Grand Jury	59
B.	FUNDAMENTAL ERRORS IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WARRANT A NEW TRIAL.....	62
1.	Referring The Jury To The “Overt Acts” Alleged In The Indictment But Not Identifying Those Overt Acts Is Plain Error.....	62
2.	The Preliminary Instruction As To The Division’s Invalid Legal Theory Of The Case Likely Caused The Jury To Return Its Guilty Verdict Upon An Improper Basis	65
3.	Failure To Give An Instruction On The Right To Withhold Testimony Or Information Warrants A New Trial	67
4.	The Improper “Nexus” Charge Prejudiced The Proper Deliberation Of Mr. Norris’s Intent.....	69
5.	Failure To Distinguish Between The Charged Conduct Of “Influencing” Testimony And The Uncharged Conduct Of “Preventing” Testimony Warrants A New Trial.....	71
6.	Failure To Give A Missing Witness Instruction Warrants A New Trial.....	72
a.	The Division’s Missing Witnesses Were Available To The Division And Unavailable To The Defense.....	73
b.	The Testimony Of The Missing Witnesses Was Key Testimony, Not Cumulative.....	77

C.	THE COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE IMPROPER INVASION OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE BETWEEN MR. KEANY AND MR. NORRIS	80
1.	Mr. Keany’s Testimony Violated The Attorney-Client Privilege	80
2.	The Division’s Unexplained Violation Of This Court’s Order Requires A New Trial	81
3.	The Failure To Exclude Mr. Keany’s Testimony Under Rule 404(b) Warrants A New Trial	82
a.	Mr. Norris Properly Raised An Objection Under Rule 404(b)	82
b.	Mr. Keany’s Testimony Was Not “Intrinsic” To The Charged Conspiracy	83
c.	The Division Failed To Give Adequate Pretrial Notice Of Mr. Keany’s Testimony Regarding Europe	84
d.	Testimony Regarding Europe Was Elicited For An Improper Purpose Causing Mr. Norris Irreparable Prejudice	84
e.	Mr. Keany’s Testimony Was Not Properly Admitted For “Corroborative” Evidence	85
f.	Mr. Keany’s Testimony Should Have Been Excluded Pursuant To Rule 403	86
D.	THE COURT ERRED IN ITS <i>BRADY</i> RULINGS	87
1.	The Division Had Constructive Possession Of Materials “Readily Available” To Cooperating Companies Under <i>Perdomo</i> , Such as the Morgan Board Minutes	88
2.	Even Under <i>Reyerros</i> , The Requirement Of Constructive Possession Is Satisfied	89
3.	Requiring The Division Under <i>Brady</i> To Produce Foreign Documents Held By Cooperating Parties Is Both Precedented And Justified, Particularly In The Antitrust Division’s International Prosecutions	90
4.	The Morgan Board Minutes Are Material And The Court’s Failure To Order The Division To Produce Such Evidence Violated <i>Brady</i>	90
5.	Mr. Norris Was Denied Access to Foreign Witnesses	93

- 6. The Court Erred In Not Ordering The Division To Produce The Impeachment Material Redacted From Witness Interview Notes94

- E. THE DIVISION’S PREJUDICIAL STATEMENTS IN ITS CLOSING ARGUMENT WARRANT OVERTURNING MR. NORRIS’S CONVICTION AND ORDERING A NEW TRIAL.....97
 - 1. The Division Impermissibly Invited The Jury To Speculate As To Why None Of The Division’s Witnesses Were Put Before The Grand Jury: “Did You Wonder Why?”97
 - 2. The Closing’s Fabricated Statement That “Mr. Norris Lied To David Coker”99
 - 3. The Division’s Appeals To The Fabricated Aspects Of Mr. Norris’s Office And To The Memory Of The Enron Scandal Were Plain Error101
 - 4. The Prosecutor’s Rebuttal Closing Improperly Invited the Jury To Vindicate The “Career Prosecutors” By Finding Mr. Norris Guilty103

- CONCLUSION.....105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abela v. Martin</i> , 380 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2004).....	102, 103
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Sunshine Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 753 F.2d 321 (3d Cir. 1985).....	82
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	99, 103
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	102
<i>Edward J. Sweeny & Sons, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1980).....	100
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Philadelphia</i> , 762 F. Supp 1195 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....	100, 101
<i>Gov’t of V.I. v. Toto</i> , 529 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1976).....	65
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	92-93
<i>Lind v. Schenley Indus., Inc.</i> , 278 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1960).....	38
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	86, 87
<i>Paradis v. Arave</i> , 240 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	96

Taylor v. Kentucky,
436 U.S. 478 (1978).....64

Tibbs v. Florida,
457 U.S. 31 (1982).....38

United States v. Adamo,
534 F.2d 31 (3d Cir. 1976).....63

United States v. Aguilar,
515 U.S. 593 (1995)..... *passim*

United States v. Alls,
304 Fed. Appx. 842 (11th Cir. 2008).....37

United States v. Auten,
632 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1980).....89

United States v. Broskoskie
66 Fed. Appx. 317 (3d Cir. 2003).....37

United States v. Campbell,
64 F.3d 967 (5th Cir. 1995)51

United States v. Casterline,
103 F.3d 76 (9th Cir. 1996).....59

United States v. Coleman,
811 F.2d 804 (3d Cir. 1987).....3

United States v. Cross,
308 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002).....83

United States v. Curran,
20 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 1994).....69

United States v. Dansker,
565 F.2d 1262 (3d Cir. 1977).....86

United States v. Davis,
183 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1999).....33

United States v. Drozdowski,
313 F.3d 819 (3d Cir. 2002).....72

United States v. Farrell,
126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

United States v. Feola,
420 U.S. 671 (1975).....4, 5

United States v. Floresca,
38 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 1994).....8

United States v. Frankenberg,
696 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1982).....59

United States v. Gracia,
522 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2008)104, 105

United States v. Goldstein,
502 F.2d 526 (3d Cir. 1974).....59

United States v. Griffin,
502 U.S. 46 (1991)37

United States v. Grossman,
843 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1998).....96

United States v. Haut,
107 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 1997).....38

United States v. Hernandez,
176 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1999).....66

United States v. Himmelwright,
42 F.3d 777 (3d Cir. 1994).....85

United States v. Ho,
651 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Haw. 2009).....16

United States v. Hoffecker,
530 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2008).....65

United States v. Idowu,
157 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 1998).....17

United States v. Klein,
515 F.2d 751 (3d Cir. 1975).....17, 24

United States v. Lightfoot,
1992 WL 212403 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 1992)38

United States v. Lincoln,
630 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1980)38

United States v. Meacham,
626 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1980)36, 37

United States v. Molina-Guevera,
96 F.3d 698 (3d Cir. 1996).....104, 105

United States v. Milikowsky,
896 F. Supp. 1285 (D. Conn. 1994)95

United States v. Mislal-Aldarondo,
478 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2007)15, 16

United States v. Molt,
615 F.2d 141 (3d Cir. 1980).....33

United States v. Moore,
375 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2004).....83, 85, 104

United States v. Morley,
199 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1999).....86

United States v. Negro,
164 F.2d 168 (2d Cir. 1947).....63, 64

United States v. Park,
319 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Guam 2004)64, 96

United States v. Perdomo,
929 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1991)87, 88

United States v. Peter,
310 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 2002)37

United States v. Pungitore,
910 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1990).....99, 103

United States v. Reyerros,
537 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2008).....89

United States v. Rich,
326 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Pa 2004)38

United States v. Risha,
445 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006).....89

United States v. Rodriguez,
No. Crim. 02-198-02, 2003 WL 22290957 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2003).....17

United States v. Scanzello,
832 F.2d 18 (3d Cir. 1987)3, 11

United States v. Schramm,
75 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1995) *passim*

United States v. Schurr,
775 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1985).....59, 63

United States v. Schwarz,
283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002)11, 12, 13, 31

United States v. Schartner,
426 F.2d 470 (3d Cir. 1970)99, 102, 104

United States v. Skalsky,
621 F. Supp. 528 (D.N.J. 1985)40, 69

United States v. Skalsky,
857 F.2d 172 (3d Cir. 1988).....69

United States v. Small,
472 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1972)63

United States v. Szehinskyj,
104 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D. Pa. 2000)53, 54

United States v. Tucker,
552 F.2d 202 (7th Cir. 1977).....77

United States v. Universal Rehab. Serv.,
205 F.3d 657 (3d Cir. 2000)44

United States v. Varoudakis,
233 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2000)39, 64

United States v. Werme,
939 F.2d 108 (3d Cir. 1991).....44

United States v. Wieschenberg,
604 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1979).....51, 58

United States v. Young,
470 U.S. 1 (1985).....98

Upjohn v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....59, 60

Washington v. Texas,
388 U.S. 14 (1967).....72

Werts v. Vaughan,
228 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2000).....98, 99

Yates v. United States,
354 U.S. 298 (1957).....37

Zegan v. Cent. R.R. Co. of New Jersey,
266 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1959).....38

Federal Statutes

Fed. R. Evid. 10382

Fed. R. Evid. 404(B)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....3, 12

18 U.S.C. § 1503.....6, 12, 13

18 U.S.C. § 1512..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1515.....2, 3

Other Authorities

COLLINS ENGLISH DICTIONARY (10TH ED. 2009)
Available at <http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/Lie> (last visited Oct. 12, 2010).....100

CONCISE ENGLISH DICTIONARY, WORDSWORTH REFERENCE SERIES (2007)100

Scott D. Hammond, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Antitrust Division, Speech at the 20th Annual Nat’l Institute on White Collar Crime: Charting New Waters in International Cartel Prosecutions (Mar. 2, 2006).....77

WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 2004)100

W. PROSSER & W. KEETON, THE LAW OF TORTS § 106 (5th ed. 1984).....40
